IS-Dev Kit-8 User Manual
7850 East Gelding Drive   •   Scottsdale, AZ  85260-3420
IS-Dev Kit-8 Users Manual F.docx   Page 1 of 37
Toll Free 1.877.2BUYNKK (877.228.9655)  •  Phone 480.991.0942  •  Fax 480.998.1435
www.nkkswitches.com  •  Email engineering@nkkswitches.com   1120
IS-Dev Kit-8 User Manual
Revision F
Version 3.0

Second digit: 0 with (2-1) zero = 0
First digit: 5 with (1-1) zero = 5
Numbering system
A numbering system can be based on any number (base-N). However, it has to follow the rules:
1. Each digit has to be between 0 to (Base minus one). For example:
---Each digit for Base-2 numbering system can be 0 or 1
---Each digit for Base-5 numbering system can be 0 to 4
---Each digit for base-8 numbering system can be 0 to 7
2. The value of each digit is equal to the digit with ((Digit order) -1) zeros in front.
All the operations that we use on base 10 numbering system such as addition, subtraction, multiplication,
division… works the same for all the numbering systems. The difference is the carry over will be based on the
base-number of the numbering system instead of 10.
Why do we need other base numbering systems?
Computers logic is based on two states:
Yes or No
False or True
High voltage or low voltage
IS-Dev Kit-8 User Manual
7850 East Gelding Drive   •   Scottsdale, AZ  85260-3420
IS-Dev Kit-8 Users Manual F.docx   Page 34 of 37
Toll Free 1.877.2BUYNKK (877.228.9655)  •  Phone 480.991.0942  •  Fax 480.998.1435
www.nkkswitches.com  •  Email engineering@nkkswitches.com   1120
Base-2 numbering system (binary)
The numbering system to accommodate the computer logic is called binary or base 2. Each digit of binary can
be 0 or 1.
Table 2, Base-2
Value in base-2
Digit x
   10000 1000 100 10 1
Multiplication
for converting to
decimal
2(N-1) … … 24 =16 23 =8 22 =4 21 =2 20 =1
Digit order Nth
digit
…. …. Fifth
digit
Fourth
digit
Third
digit
Second
digit
First
digit
Example: The value of each digit of the Base-2 number 1010 is as follow:
Fourth digit: 1 with (4-1) zero = 1000
Third digit: 0 with (3-1) zero = 0
Second digit: 1 with (2-1) zero = 10
First digit: 0 with (1-1) zero = 0
To convert a base-2 number to decimal, multiply each digit by multiplier and add them together:
Example: converting base-2 number 1010 to decimal is as follow:
(1 x 8) + (0 x 4) + (1 x 2) + (0 x 1) = 10
To convert a decimal number to base-2 number
---divide the decimal number by 2, the remainder is the first digit of the base-2 number
--- continue dividing quotient by 2 and put the remainder as the next digit until the quotient is equal 0.
Example: Convert the decimal number 21 to base-2
21 divide by 2 = 10 with 1 remainder  First digit = 1
10 divide by 2 = 5 with 0 remainder  Second digit = 0
5 divide by 2 = 2 with 1 remainder Third digit = 1
2 divide by 2 = 1 with 0 remainder Fourth digit = 0
1 divide by 2 = 0 with 1 remainder Fifth digit = 1
21 decimal = 10101 base-2 or binary
The base-2 number 10101 reads as one zero one zero one.
IS-Dev Kit-8 User Manual
7850 East Gelding Drive   •   Scottsdale, AZ  85260-3420
IS-Dev Kit-8 Users Manual F.docx   Page 35 of 37
Toll Free 1.877.2BUYNKK (877.228.9655)  •  Phone 480.991.0942  •  Fax 480.998.1435
www.nkkswitches.com  •  Email engineering@nkkswitches.com   1120
Base-16 numbering system
Communicating base-2 numbers is difficult for human because of all zero’s and one’s.  To make it easier to
present computer data, hexadecimal or base-16 numbering system is used. Four digit of base-2 numbering
system convert to one digit of base-16 numbering system. Since we did not have digits for 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
and 15, they were assigned letters A, B, C, D, E and F respectively.
Table 3, Number base conversion
Hexadecimal
base-16
Decimal
base-10
Binary base-2
0 0 0
1 1 1
2 2 10
3 3 11
4 4 100
5 5 101
6 6 110
7 7 111
8 8 1000
9 9 1001
A 10 1010
B 11 1011
C 12 1100
D 13 1101
E 14 1110
F 15 1111
10 16 10000
11 17 10001
etc etc etc
Table 4, Base-16
Value in base-16
Digit x
   10000 1000 100 10 1
Multiplication
for converting to
decimal
16(N-1) … … 164
=65536
163
=4096
162
=256
161
=16
160 =1
Digit order Nth
digit
…. …. Fifth
digit
Fourth
digit
Third
digit
Second
digit
First
digit
IS-Dev Kit-8 User Manual
7850 East Gelding Drive   •   Scottsdale, AZ  85260-3420
IS-Dev Kit-8 Users Manual F.docx   Page 36 of 37
Toll Free 1.877.2BUYNKK (877.228.9655)  •  Phone 480.991.0942  •  Fax 480.998.1435
www.nkkswitches.com  •  Email engineering@nkkswitches.com   1120
Example: Convert 2A7 hex to decimal
Digit 3:  2 x 256  = 512
Digit 2:  (10) x 16 = 160
Digit 1:  7x1  =     7
   ----------
       679
2A7 hex = 679 decimal
Example: Convert 925 decimal to hex